

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
PASHA ANWAR, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
) Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM)
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
)
This Document Relates To: *Bhatia v. Standard Chartered*)
International (USA) Ltd., No. 09-CV-2410; *Tradewaves v.*)
Standard Chartered International (USA) Ltd., No. 09-CV-)
9423.)
----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF STANDARD CHARTERED
INTERNATIONAL (USA) LTD. AND STANDARD CHARTERED PLC
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINTS**

Sharon L. Nelles
Bradley P. Smith
Patrick B. Berarducci
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588
nelles@sullcrom.com

Diane L. McGimsey
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

*Attorneys for Defendants Standard
Chartered International (USA) Ltd.,
and Standard Chartered PLC*

June 4, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PLAINTIFFS' CASES BELONG IN SINGAPORE, NOT THE UNITED STATES	2
A. Plaintiffs Are Contractually Obligated To Bring These Cases in Singapore	2
B. Plaintiffs' Actions Should Be Dismissed Based on Forum Non Conveniens.....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ASSERT A CLAIM UNDER THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS BECAUSE THEIR CLAIMS LACK SUFFICIENT CONNECTIONS TO THE UNITED STATES.....	5
III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ASSERT CLAIMS AGAINST SC PLC.....	6
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 10(b).....	7
A. Plaintiffs' Allegations Lack the Requisite Particularity Under Rule 9(b) and the PSLRA.....	7
B. The Misrepresentations Plaintiffs Allege Are Not Actionable Because the Statements Were Either Not False or Not Material.....	8
C. Plaintiffs Could Not Have Reasonably Relied on Alleged Statements That Contradicted Representations in the Sentry Offering Documents.....	10
D. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead Scienter.....	11
1. Bank Officials Had No Motive To Defraud Plaintiffs.....	11
2. The Complaints Contain No Facts To Support an Inference That the Speakers of the Alleged Misstatements Acted Recklessly	13
V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE ANY COMMON-LAW CLAIMS.....	15
A. Plaintiffs' Common-Law Claims Are Preempted by the Martin Act	15
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Plead Causation Because Their Losses Were Caused by the Actions of Bernard Madoff, Not the Actions of SCI or SC PLC.....	16
C. Plaintiffs' Fiduciary Duty Claim Fails Because Plaintiffs Rely on Duties the Bank Did Not Owe Them.....	17

D.	The Exculpation Provisions in Plaintiffs’ Account Agreements Bar Their Claims.....	19
E.	Plaintiffs Concede That Their Relationship with Standard Chartered Was Governed by a Contractual Relationship, Thereby Precluding a Quasi-Contract Claim for Unjust Enrichment	20
F.	There Is No Basis for Specific Performance.....	20
VI.	<i>BHATIA</i> PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM ARISING FROM THEIR INVESTMENTS IN THE LLOYDS BONDS.....	21
VII.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESCAPE THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THEIR ACCOUNTS OR THE LEGAL EFFECT OF THE DISCLOSURES THEY WERE GIVEN CONCERNING THE FAIRFIELD FUNDS	21
A.	The Court Should Consider the Sentry Offering Documents That Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute They Signed and Acknowledged Receiving	22
B.	The T&Cs Are Enforceable and Properly Considered	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbey v. Skokos</i> , 303 F. App'x 911 (2d Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Amida Capital Mgmt. II, LLC v. Cerberus Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Baker v. Andover Assocs. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 6179/09, slip. op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 30, 2009)	19
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09-CV-4471, 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010).....	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 516 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 1987).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Koenig</i> 25 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Corporacion Tim v. Schumacher</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Cromer Fin. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00-CV-2498, 2001 WL 1112548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2001).....	19
<i>CRT Invs. Ltd. v. J. Ezra Merkin</i> , No. 601052/09, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 5, 2010).....	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 414 N.E.2d 666 (N.Y. 1980).....	16
<i>Dover Ltd. v. A.B. Watley, Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Effron v. Sun Line Cruises, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Evolution Online Sys., Inc. v. Koninklijke PTT Nederland N.V.</i> , 145 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Faulkner v. Beer</i> , 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Fin., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Gold v. Deutsch Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 365 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Hanly v. SEC</i> , 415 F.2d 589 (2d Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>Hearst Entm't, Inc. v. Multichannel Distrib. Servs. A.V.V.</i> , No. 96-CV-310, 1997 WL 72150 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 1997).....	11
<i>Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Am. Express Merchants' Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-9592, 2006 WL 662341 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2006).....	24

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litig.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1279 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1446, 01-CV-3624, 2003 WL 23305555 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2003).....	18
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-4080, 2004 WL 305809 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004).....	8, 9
<i>In re September 11 Litigation</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 WL 1257580 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13, 16, 19
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 357 B.R. 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22
<i>Keenan v. D.H. Blair & Co.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	18
<i>La Mirada Prods. Co. v. Wassall PLC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	20
<i>LaSala v. Bank of Cyprus Pub. Co. Ltd.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	3
<i>Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-3708, 2010 WL 1257567 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010).....	13, 16, 19
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. 783 (2009)	6
<i>O’Mahony v. Accenture Ltd.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Phillips v. Audio Active, Ltd.</i> , 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2, 3, 24
<i>Reading Int’l, Inc. v. Oaktree Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Scalp & Blade, Inc. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 722 N.Y.S.2d 639 (4th Dep’t 2001).....	16, 17
<i>SEC v. Cohmad Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 09-CV-5680, 2010 WL 363844 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2010).....	13, 19
<i>Sedona Corp. v. Ladenburg Thalmann & Co.</i> , No. 03-CV-3120, 2005 WL 1902780 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2005).....	16
<i>Sofi Classic S.A. de C.V. v. Hurowitz</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>Steinberg v. PRT Group, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	11
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Group Ltd.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 1244007 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2010).....	12, 13, 16, 19
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Research Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Stone v. Golden Wexler & Sarnese, P.C.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 189 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Terra Securities ASA Konkursbo v. Citigroup, Incorporated</i> , No. 09-CV-7058, 2010 WL 546970 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2010).....	6
<i>Vogel v. Sands Bros. & Co.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 730 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<i>Wells Fargo Century, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)11

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10(b)7, 9, 13

Fed. R. Evid. 90122

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)8
